Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

114th Session Judgment No. 3158

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr O.S. Beyeramgt
the European Patent Organisation (EPO) on 26 Jar2@10 and
corrected on 7 April, the EPO’s reply dated 14 Jtihlg¢ complainant’s
rejoinder of 12 October 2010, the Organisation’srejainder of
25 January 2011, the complainant’s additional sabimns of 7 March
and the EPO'’s final comments of 12 August 2011,

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statok¢he Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decided to
order hearings, for which neither party has applied

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, a German national born in 196#efb the
European Patent Office — the EPO’s secretariat200%. He holds a
grade A3 post.

Between June 2006 and January 2007 he submittegrasev
claims to the insurance broker responsible for they-to-day
administration of the EPO’s Collective Insurancentact (CIC),
seeking reimbursement of the cost of various prisdpeescribed for
him by his physician. The insurance broker refuseteimburse him
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for three of the products in question, on the gdsutinat they were not
covered by the CIC. It explained that there waack bf consensus in
the medical world regarding the therapeutic effesitsone of the
products and that the other two products did nattaio active
pharmaceutical components.

In a letter of 19 March 2007 the complainant codeshthat the
insurance broker’s refusal to reimburse him fordoais prescribed by
his physician was contrary to Article 20 of the Cigiven that the
diagnosis was not contested. He asked the Presadetite Office
either to compel the insurance broker to reimbuhse cost of the
products or, alternatively, to arrange for him sreimbursed by the
Office. In the event that his request was not niet, complainant
indicated that his letter was to be regarded asladging of an
internal appeal, in which case he would also bemitg moral
damages, as well as costs.

On 21 March the EPO’s Medical Adviser was asked tly
Personnel Administration Department to examine dbmplainant’s
case and to give his advice on the matter. In tisnection, his
attention was drawn to the fact that the insuramodker reimbursed
the cost of medicines under four conditions: thediciees must be
prescribed by a medically qualified person; theystmioe part of a
generally accepted medical treatment (the expenkemed must
result from sickness, accident, pregnancy or dsfliveexcluding
experimental and/or preventive treatments); thegileed medicines
must contain active pharmaceutical components;theg must have
scientifically proven therapeutic effects.

That same day, the Personnel Administration Departm
enquired with Directorate 4.3.3, which is in chagjerelations with
the insurance broker, about the above-mentioneditions as they
did not appear under Article 20 of the CIC: theynteal to know
whether they were part of aravenant” or additional clause to the
CIC. The Directorate replied that the conditions feimbursement
were indeed accepted by the Office, but that theyewot formally
part of a contract endorsement. Rather, they dotesti a practice
or interpretation of the CIC, which was acceptedtioy Office. An
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explanatory note from the insurance broker dated2tbber 2000,
setting out the four conditions, was attached i® ¢bmmunication.

On 26 March the Medical Adviser informed the Persin
Administration Department that the products atessiere generally
considered as “food supplements”, not as medicikesadded that
it was unclear whether they contained any activarmplaceutical
component, that there was no scientific agreemertheir therapeutic
effects and that, in the complainant’s case, tlagrbsis for which
these products had been prescribed was unclehis Wiew, as three
of the four conditions for reimbursement were naffilfed, the
insurance broker was correct in refusing to reirabuhe costs.

In an undated letter which, according to the Offieas sent
at the beginning of April, the Director of Persohiformed the
complainant that, having consulted the Medical Advj he was
not in a position to comply with his request. Heplaxned that the
products for which reimbursement had been deniddndt meet the
conditions for being considered reimbursable medgiwithin the
meaning of Article 20(b)(2) of the CIC. The Directdso emphasised
that, as the dispute concerned a medical issshpitld be submitted
to the Medical Committee pursuant to Article 90(@ragraph 2, of
the Service Regulations for Permanent Employeeth®fEuropean
Patent Office. He therefore asked the complainametonsider his
decision to file an internal appeal and suggested he proceed
before the Medical Committee instead.

By a letter of 18 May 2007 the Director of the Eoywhent Law
Directorate informed the complainant that, afteirdtial examination
of the case, the President considered the insutanoker’s position to
be justified and his internal appeal had therefmren referred to the
Internal Appeals Committee. The Director nevertbelebserved that
the review of medical questions did not come witthia jurisdiction
of that body but rather within that of the Medi€dmmittee.

In its opinion of 21 September 2009, the majorityth®e Internal
Appeals Committee recommended that the appeal jeeted as
unfounded, the insurance broker having appliedectlyr the relevant
provisions of the Service Regulations and of the.@h the majority’s
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view, the agreement between the insurance brokdrtlaa Office
establishing interpretative guidelines defining thutnes” for the
purposes of Article 20(b)(2) of the CIC did not baw be published
or submitted to the General Advisory Committee fmnsultation
under the Service Regulations. It was held sufficiat the insurance
broker explained the essential criteria for reinseanent on its
website. The majority also found that the insuramceker had
exercised due care in examining the complainandsec On the
contrary, the minority found that the criteria laddwn in the CIC
were fulfilled and that the insurance broker showdde reimbursed
the complainant. In its view, the Office and theurance broker had
actedultra vires by applying additional guidelines which had never
been published or made clearly available to stagimivers, and it
recommended reimbursing the complainant and awgrdim moral
damages as well as costs.

The complainant was informed by a letter of 11 Nuoler 2009,
which constitutes the impugned decision, that thesiBent of the
Office had decided to follow the majority opiniondato dismiss his
appeal as unfounded.

B. The complainant contends that, as the dispute coscegal
matters, in particular the application of Article8 and 20 of the CIC,
the Internal Appeals Committee and the Tribunal thee competent
bodies to review the subject matter of his apgdalsubmits that he is
contesting the legality of the “practice” invokey tne Office, rather
than whether that “practice” is medically sound] #imat Article 90 of
the Service Regulations concerning disputes rgatm medical
opinions is therefore not applicable to his case.

On the merits, the complainant argues that he mdfeinequal
treatment, because in two other internal appeats @ommittee
recommended reimbursing the cost of one of the ymisdprescribed
by his physician, whereas reimbursement was denidis case. He
considers that he was denied due process, not loetause the
decision impugned is not properly reasoned, bub dlscause the
internal appeal procedure was tainted with biasthis regard he
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argues that the way in which the members of thertal Appeals
Committee are appointed does not guarantee efiberihdependence
or their impartiality.

The complainant points out that the four conditioised by the
insurance broker do not appear in the CIC, nominather applicable
regulation. In his view, the insurance broker tfenehad no authority
to limit the scope of Article 20(b)(2) of the Ci@hich provides that
medicines are reimbursed at the rate of 80 perinsofar as they are
prescribed by a doctor, by applying additional esigég which had
never been published and which had not been thectulif a proper
consultation process.

Moreover, the “practice” on which the Office reliemnnot
override the plain meaning of Article 20(b)(2). &=l the complainant
argues that, if there was an ambiguity in the tektich he denies, it
should be resolved in favour of the staff memberagtordance
with the contra proferentem principle. Since the CIC, the relevant
implementing regulations and the Service Regulatida not define
the term “medicine”, it should be understood inkiteadest sense, in
conformity with thepatere legem principle.

Lastly, the complainant submits that the Officedoteed its duty
of care and violated Article 28 of the Service Ratans by failing to
fulfil its duty to assist him in his claim to comigbe insurance broker
to respect the CIC.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set asideihgugned
decision and to order the reimbursement of alintleglical expenses at
iIssue, including those incurred after the lodgihdgie internal appeal.
He also seeks damages for “additional health dardageto neglect
and unnecessary stress created by the EPO”, marahgks, and
costs.

C. The EPO submits that the complaint is only recdeabith

respect to the issue of whether the insurance brkeectly applied
the provisions of the CIC. It considers that thesjion of whether a
particular pharmaceutical product forms part olagpropriate course
of treatment for a specific illness must be ansddng the Medical
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Committee under Article 90 of the Service Regulaio as it
constitutes “a dispute relating to medical opinfons

On the merits, the Organisation denies that theptaimant’'s due
process rights were violated during the internglesb proceedings. It
points out that the relevant provisions governing tomposition of
the Internal Appeals Committee, found in the SerRegulations and
the Committee’s Rules of Procedure, entitle thesiBemt to nominate
three of its members. Furthermore, the Service Réguns entitle the
President to take whatever final decisions she iders to be just
upon completion of the internal appeal proceedings.

In the defendant’s view, when the insurance brakeeives a
claim for reimbursement, pursuant to Article 16tleé¢ CIC it must
examine whether the product has been prescribea Inyedically
qualified person as a medical treatment in conaratiith an illness,
an accident, pregnancy or confinement. FurthercuGar No. 236,
entitled “Reimbursement of medical expenses”, stéat “the fact
that expenses have been incurred on prescriptionmiegically
qualified persongloes not in itself mean they are reimbursable’,
and it is up to the insurance broker “to make shet they really are
covered by the insurance contract”. For this reasoan though the
complainant was indeed given a prescription by dicadly qualified
person, he is not thereby entitled to automatimbeirsement. It is
the insurance broker which decides, based on tlewamt special
circumstances of each individual case, whether ar to grant
reimbursement. In this respect the Organisatiorlaing that, since
the medical advisers of the Office and of the iamae broker have
arrived at a “consensus” regarding the definitibrmedicines within
the meaning of Article 20(b)(2) of the CIC, thembursement of
some pharmaceutical products, including the pradpegscribed for
the complainant, is possible only if they fulfilethconditions for
reimbursement contained in the consensus.

Further, the reason why the consensus, which ieeegpd in the
insurance broker’s letter dated 20 October 200®oiscontained in
the Service Regulations or the CIC is preciselyabee its aim is not
to amend the Service Regulations with additionié¢ca, but rather to
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define the term “medicines” in order to avoid amniy decisions by
the insurance broker and to ensure just and eqeetiment of Office
staff. For that same reason, a formal consultabbrthe General
Advisory Committee (GAC) was not necessary. The ER@Phasises
that the guidelines followed by the insurance brokee merely
indicative and can be adapted to individual ca$ésir inclusion in
the Service Regulations or CIC would tend to ses¢hguidelines in
stone, whereas in fact they evolve in line with foaldorogress.

The defendant submits that the insurance brokecssn not to
reimburse the cost of certain products prescrilyethé complainant’s
doctor was taken with due care, after careful eratron of the
diagnosis and consultation with the EPO Medical idew
Consequently, it did not violate Articles 16 andt®@®) of the CIC.

Lastly, the Organisation denies that the compldihas suffered
unequal treatment, as the case referred to in bmplaint was
factually different. Moreover, it maintains that tiste 28 of the
Service Regulations does not apply in the presasé,cbecause the
insurance broker is not a party to these proceeding

D. In his rejoinder the complainant presses his ple#scontends
that there has been a breach of medical secrecyaube the
defendant’s reply shows that the EPO’s Medical Adwihas had
access to his medical file without his consent.até® claims that his
right to be heard was violated, as one of the mesnbkthe Internal
Appeals Committee did not sign the opinion. Instéadas signed by
an alternate member who was not present duringhéagings. The
complainant submits that, had the EPO’s Medical igelv or the
insurance broker exercised due care in dealing Wiftfcase, it would
have been submitted to the Medical Committee and'swonmarily”
dismissed. In his view, the fact that the EPO isvraalling for a
Medical Committee is evidence of its bad faith.

E. In its surrejoinder the EPO maintains its positiofiull. It denies
any breach of medical secrecy and points out thatdefendant’s
Medical Adviser must by definition be consulted. wéver, as
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Article 7 of the CIC makes clear, both the insumbcoker and the
Medical Adviser have an obligation to maintain #tectest secrecy
regarding any information which they may obtain. Aegards the
complainant’s right to be heard, the EPO submitg teplacing a
member of the Committee who had been in a serioctislent and was
not able to fulfil his duty in the internal appegaloceedings was
necessary and was carried out in accordance wihCibimmittee’s
Rules of Procedure and the Service Regulationmiitts out that the
alternate member submitted an opinion in the comaid’s favour
and that the latter did not request another hearing

F. In his additional submissions the complainant dethat he was
given an opportunity to request a new hearingasrity learned of the
new composition of the Committee when he receiteddefendant’s
surrejoinder in the course of the present procesdiile therefore
introduces a new claim for damages on account dfudeception”.

G. In its final comments the EPO asserts that the ¢aimgnt and
his representative knew of the change in the coitippsof the
Committee at the latest once they received therlatbpinion. Thus,
his allegations of procedural manipulation and Esith are clearly
unfounded.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant impugns the EPO President's deagisio
which was communicated to him by a letter of 11 &ber 2009,
stating that the President had endorsed the majoginion of the
Internal Appeals Committee which recommended disimis his
appeal as unfounded. The appeal was considereglrechivable with
regard to the issue of whether or not the insurabiker had
correctly applied the provisions of the Collectivesurance Contract
(CIC). However, when the Internal Appeals Committemsidered
whether the insurance broker had taken due caexamining the
possibility of the reimbursement requested by thmmainant, it was
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of the opinion that it was not competent on thestjpa of whether
or not the pharmaceutical products prescribed her ¢complainant
by his doctor could be considered “medical treatfhgmescribed
as the result of illness or accident, as this dgoestvas within the
competence of the Medical Committee in accordanitie Article 90
of the Service Regulations.

The majority found that the insurance broker hadremily
applied the provisions of the CIC in accordancehvlite explanatory
note of 20 October 2000 setting out the four camalit under which a
medical product will qualify for reimbursement.

Consequently, it recommended that the Presidennisks the
appeal. The President did not agree with the laterppeals
Committee’s minority opinion which, in her view, nterprets
Articles 16 and 20 of the [Collective Insurance €act] as creating
an obligation for reimbursement of any substancdreatment, as
long as it is prescribed by a doctor, and denies jhsurance broker]
the competence of examining the compliance of stlaims with
the contract”. She considered that the insuranckebthad determined
correctly that the product did not fit all the cdrmhs for reimbursement.

2. The complainant requests the Tribunal to quash the

impugned decision and to award him material andahdamages, as
well as costs. He contends that the Internal Agp€almmittee was
competent as the dispute is related to legal aspeamely the reading
of Articles 16 and 20 of the CIC, and thereforeidet 90 of the
Service Regulations is not applicable to the presaise. He also
contends that there was a breach of the principlesqual treatment
and due process. He argues that the practice togsis the
application of the four conditions laid out in thgplanatory note by
the insurance broker and agreed to by the EPOtipart of the CIC,
was not published, and therefore does not havelegat force and
cannot override the plain meaning of the staff memsbwritten
rights. In conclusion, in his view, “[tlhe plain wbng of the [CIC]
obliged [the insurance broker] to reimburse the io@dcosts of the
case. Because it was unwilling to do so, [the iasce broker] and the



Judgment No. 3158

EPQO’s Medical Adviser just added some criteria op of the ones
appearing in the applicable regulations.”

3. The Tribunal is of the opinion that the CIC was cotrectly
implemented; the proceedings regarding that imphat®n were
flawed as there were violations of due process.

4. Firstly, the complainant only became aware of the
substitution of one of the members of the Inted@beals Committee
(which occurred after the hearings) when he recewecopy of the
Internal Appeals Committee’s opinion. For the sakdransparency
and due process, the complainant should have bdemmied at the
time of the substitution so that he could exertiseright to contest
the composition. The fact that the alternate memlmed in the
complainant’s favour does not redeem that flaw. édoer, the
alternate member did not attend and participatethiem hearing,
whereas his participation could have changed oluented the
Internal Appeals Committee’s final opinion.

5. Secondly, the consensus between the Office and the
insurance broker contained in the explanatory 0620 October 2000
(as detailed in Part A of this judgment) should betconsidered as
binding, since it merely establishes guideline®ripteting the term
“medicines” as contained in Article 20(b)(2) of t6&C (“Medicines —
80% reimbursement for medicines insofar as theypegscribed by a
doctor”). Similarly, in Judgment 3031, under 14e ffribunal found
that:

“It is clear that the insurance broker’s decisiorréject the complainant’s

claims were based on the unpublished agreementednitgo between the

medical advisers of the EPO and of the insuranokdorwhereby the cost

of the medicine at issue would only be reimbursed tivo medical

indications. However, the CIC provides that reimbomset will be made if

the medical treatment is prescribed by a mediagliglified person and is

the result of one of the four circumstances enutedrén the CIC. In

refusing the claims on the basis of the agreentést,nsurance broker
acted outside the scope of its authority.”

10



Judgment No. 3158

6. Thirdly, the conditions listed in the explanatorpte of
20 October 2000 involve an interpretation of bagkrierally accepted
medical treatment” and “proven therapeutic effectisi order to
determine what constitutes “medicines” for the o of
Article 20(b)(2) of the CIC. The Tribunal considettsat such an
interpretation implies a medical opinion. Accordindhe questions of
whether the products prescribed for the use ofcthraplainant are
“medicines” for the purpose of the insurance polryd whether the
complainant is entitled to be reimbursed underpgbkcy consistent
with his rights under Article 83 of the Service Rkdions, require
a medical opinion. As a result, these question® ltawbe referred to
the Medical Committee in accordance with Articld 90 paragraph 2
(“[the Medical Committee] shall also be competentiecide upon all
disputes relating to medical opinions expressedttier purposes of
these Service Regulations”). Likewise, as the Trédunoted in
Judgment 3030, under 7:

“The second condition is that the medicine in gieesmust have been
prescribed in respect of treatment as a resultrafss, accident, pregnancy
or confinement. In the instant case, the only mivissue is therefore
whether the medicine was prescribed to treat agg8. In an e-mail which
the insurance broker received on 17 October 2008, complainant’s

doctor explains why he prescribed this medicinee €mail mentions an
underlying pathology related to severe stress atkkvemd an excellent

prognosis in the short term as a result of theqoitesd treatment.

This is therefore a ‘dispute about the nature of fnedical treatment’
within the meaning of Circular No. 236, which must @iecided by the
Medical Committee. Moreover, this is what the Orgation has always
maintained. However, rather than merely suggestinghe complainant
that he should turn to that Committee, it oughtlfitse have referred the
matter to it and to have invited the complainantdoperate.”

7. The complainant’s remaining claims regarding breafotiue
process are unfounded. Specifically, his conterttiabthe composition
of the Internal Appeals Committee is prone to kaasthree of the
five members are appointed by the President, wkestdahe final
decision, is mistaken. It has to be considered tthetcomposition of
the Committee as well as the process for seledfdhe members is
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provided for in the Service Regulations and in ternal Appeals
Committee’s Rules of Procedure. These provisionsprocedures are
consistent with the administrative nature of them@uttee. The
argument that there was a violation of Article 28tlbe Service
Regulations, as the complainant was not assistatidoyprganisation
in his claim to compel the insurance broker to eesphe CIC, is also
unfounded. In the relevant part, Article 28 of ®ervice Regulations
provides:

“(1) If, by reason of his office or duties, any pement employee [...] is
subject to any insult, threat, defamation or attaxkis person or
property, the Organisation shall assist the em@pire particular in
proceedings against the author of any such act.”

In the present case, the insurance broker is nparéy to these
proceedings, the only parties being the complainant the
Organisation.

8. The claim of unequal treatment is likewise unfouhdghe
complainant has not proven the similarity betweendase and the
appeals cited by the minority opinion other tham fict that the same
medicine was involved. This is not sufficient tooype similarity in
fact and in law.

9. In light of the above considerations, the impugdedision
must be set aside. The case must be remitted tdthanisation
with orders to convene a Medical Committee withfouther delay, in
accordance with Article 90 of the Service Regulai@nd Circular
No. 236. The Medical Committee will give its opini@onsidering,
but not bound by, the interpretation detailed im &xplanatory note of
20 October 2000. The complainant is entitled tcaamrd of moral
damages stemming from the unlawful decision, in #meount of
700 euros. He is also entitled to costs in the arnoti600 euros. All
other claims will be dismissed.
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DECISION
For the above reasons,
1. The decision of the President of the Office of Idv&imber 2009

is set aside and the case is remitted to the EPO afo
redetermination as detailed under 9, above.

2. The EPO shall pay the complainant moral damag#éseimamount
of 700 euros.

3. It shall also pay him 600 euros in costs.

4. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 2 Novendidr2, Mr Seydou
Ba, President of the Tribunal, Mr Giuseppe Barbagaludge, and
Mr Michael F. Moore, Judge, sign below, as do lthéene Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 February 2013.
Seydou Ba
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Michael F. Moore
Catherine Comtet
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